IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO CASE NO. 2017-0087

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ON APPEAL FROM HAMILTON

COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS, FIRST

APPELLATE DISTRICT

ANTHONY CARNES COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO.

Defendant-Appellant C-150752

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO

JOSEPH T. DETERS (#0064126)

Hamilton County Prosecutor

SCOTT M. HEENAN (#0075734)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Hamilton County Prosecutor's Office

230 E. 9th Street, Suite 4000

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

DANIEL T. VAN (#0084614)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The Justice Center

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

513-946-3227 216-443-7865

dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Appellee – State of Ohio Counsel for Amicus Curiae-Cuyahoga

County Prosecutor's Office

MICHAEL DEWINE (#0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio PETER GALYARDT (#0085439)

ERIC E. MURPHY (#0083284)

Assistant Ohio Public Defender
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400

State Solicitor Columbus, Ohio 43215

SAMUEL PETERSON 614-466-5394

Deputy Solicitor peter.galyardt@opd.ohio.gov

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215 Counsel for Appellee

Counsel for Amicus Curiae-Ohio Attorney General

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
LAW & ARGUMENT	8
Proposition of Law (As Accepted for Review): Juvenile adjudications cannot satisfy elements of an offense committed as an adult. Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, United States Constitutions; Section 5 and 15, Article I, Ohio Constitution. State v. Hand, [149 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, 77 N.E.3d 448]; State v. Bode, 114 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1156, Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013), Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000)	
A. Introduction	8
B. R.C. 2923.13(A)(2) which restricts firearm possession by individuals who have been adjudicated delinquent for felony offenses of violence serve a valid governmental interest	
C. The lack of a jury trial in juvenile court does not make a juvenile adjudication so inherently unreliable such that it cannot be made a condition that prohibits a person from possessing a firearm. As such subsequent prosecution for HWWUD satisfies any	
due process requirement of the United States and Ohio constitutions	
CONCLUSION1	.7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013).	8, 15
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000)	8, 15
Arnold v. City of Cleveland, 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	10
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	10
Heller v. District of Columbia, 698 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)	11
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct. 2705, 177 L.Ed.2d 355 (2010)	12
Klein v. Leis, 99 Ohio St.3d 537, 2003-Ohio-4779, 795 N.E.2d 633	10
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	10
People v. Nguyen, 46 Cal. 4th 1007, 209 P.3d 946, 95 Cal. Rptr. 3d 61	16
Rocky v. River v. State Emp. Relations Bd., 43 Ohio St.3d 1, 5, 539 N.E.2d 103 (198	39)15
State v. Barfield, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-160768, 2017-Ohio-8243	2, 9
State v. Bode, 114 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1156	8, 15
State v. Bodyke, 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753	15
State v. Boyer, 2 nd Dist. Clark No. 2016-CA-63, 2017-Ohio-4199	
State v. Brown, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-753, 2017-Ohio-7134	2, 9
State v. Carnes, 1st Hamilton No. C-150752, 2016-Ohio-8019	3
State v. Carney, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-160660, 2017-Ohio-8585	
State v. Hand, 149 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, 77 N.E.3d 448	passim
State v. Herron, 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 27378, 2017-Ohio-8908	2, 10
State v. Jackson, 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 27351, 2017-Ohio-4197	2, 10
State v. Johnson, 128 Ohio St. 3d 107, 2010-Ohio-6301, 942 N.E.2d 347	
State v. Kristopher, 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 27405, 2017-Ohio-7941	2, 10
State v. McCray, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-160272, 2017-Ohio-2996	
State v. Ortiz, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105301, 2017-Ohio-9157	
State v. Stewart, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105154, 2017-Ohio-2993	7
State v. Williams, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-540, 2017-Ohio-5598	
United States v. Yancey (C.A. 7 2010), 621 F.3d 681	
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. at 373, 47 S.Ct., at 647 (1927)	11
Statutes	
2152.01	13
R.C. 2923.13	passim
R C 2923 14	13 14

Other Authorities

1974 Committee Comment to H 511
Cleveland.com, Cleveland shooting that killed four; injured five highlight troubling youth gun violence,
$http://www.cleveland.com/metro/index.ssf/2017/03/cleveland_shootings_that_kille.ht$
ml4
Gilman AB, Hill KG, Hawkins JD. Long-Term Consequences of Adolescent Gang
Membership for Adult Functioning. American Journal of Public Health. 2014;104(5):938-
945, available via internet at US National Library of Medicine, National Institutes of
Health,5
News 5 Cleveland, Cuyahoga County prosecutor: 'Our community is under siege by juvenile
violence' https://www.news5cleveland.com/news/local-news/oh-cuyahoga/-right-now-
our-community-is-under-seige-by-juvenile-violence-said-cuyahoga-county-
prosecutor4
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention, Juvenile Justice Fact Sheet,
https://www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/248025.pdf (accessed January 4, 2018)
WKYC, INVESTIGATOR Cleveland ranks 9th in teen gun violence,
https://www.wkyc.com/article/news/investigations/investigator-cleveland-ranks-9th-
in-teen-gun-violence/95-495270690 (accessed January 4, 2018) 5
